05-23-2001 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

ICC-163/PCT/US

		13	<u>'</u>	٠٤.	<u> </u>		10172	26471				
	To the H	<b>'</b>	MARK OFF	atents a	nd Traden		-	the attached original	l document(s) o	r convios) there	of.	
	TO the fi			aterits ar			ase record	the attached original	- document(s) o	or copy(les) there	OI.	
1.	Name of the conveying party(ies):  LOCTITE (IRELAND) LIMITED  5. 16-81					2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):      Name: LOCTITE (R&D) LIMITED     Internal Address:      Street Address: Tallaght Business Park     Whitestown, Tallaght					
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No											
							_	<u></u>	Dublin 24 Irela			
3.	X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name							City: Whitestown	State	Country:	IE	
	Other Execution Date: April 26, 2001						.	Additional name(s) and address(es  Yes X	No No			
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):											
	If this do	ocument is being f										
	<b>A</b> . 1	Patent Application	n No(s).			В.	B. Patent No(s).					
09/341,289												
			(filed July 8,									
			Additi	onal numi	bers attacl	hed?	Y	es X No				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:					6.	Total number of app	lications and pa	tents involved:	1		
	Name: Steven C. Bauman					7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3	3.41)	\$ 40.0			
	Internal Address:							Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account				
	Street Address:		LOCTITE CORPORATION  1001 Trout Brook Crossing									
			- TOUT TOUR BIC			ok Grossing		Deposit Account Nu	ımber:	YDE		
	City:	Rocky Hill	State: _	СТ	ZIP:	06067			12-2135	400		
				<u> </u>	7 001	NOT USE	TUIS SD	ACE				
		gg 00000055	281,3S 093	ALCC.		101 USE	INIO OF	NOL				
13271	1845 - 25A8	40,00 CH										
. f [ ] 1	161	Marin Processing			f							
9.	Stateme	ent and Signature:										
٠.		•		alief the	foregoing	informatio	n ie true an	d correct and any att	ached conv is :	true conv of the		
		document.	euge and be	mei, uie	ioregonig	mormation		a correct and any acc	action copy to e	titue copy of the		
						9	A(V)	IAA				
	Steven C. Bauman Reg. No. 33,832							May 15, 2001  Sunature  Date				
		1.69. HO. 33	, <del></del>				77"	·-· ·		240		
			Total numb	er of pag	es includin	g cover shee	et, attachme	ents, and document:	4			
F:\\	ser\BaumanSt\	WORD/PATENTS/Pto-1595	ASSIGN COVER S	HEET\ICC-163	PCT US Lie-Lr&	d.doc		•				

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT made the 26 day of A full 2001

## **BETWEEN**

LOCTITE (IRELAND) LIMITED, of Tallaght Business Park, Whitestown, Tallaght, Dublin 24, Ireland (hereinafter called "the Transferor") of the one part; and

LOCTITE (R&D) LIMITED, of Tallaght Business Park, Whitestown, Tallaght, Dublin 24, Ireland (hereinafter called "the Transferee") of the second part.

WHEREAS JONATHON P. WIGHAM, of 46 Glenbrook Park, Rathfarnam, Dublin 14, Ireland (hereinafter called "the co-inventor") is a co-inventor of an invention relating to "THERMOSETTING RESIN COMPOSITIONS" which invention was made in part by him out of and in the course of his employment with the Transferor.

WHEREAS the co-inventor holds the invention and all patent, and other rights and powers obtainable and exercisable in respect thereof in trust for the Transferor:

WHEREAS Loctite has filed a Japanese patent application in the Japanese Patent Office on January 17, 1997 under Application No. 6571/9, and filed internationally as an international application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the Patent Cooperation Treaty as Application No. PCT/US98/00858 on January 16, 1998, and filed as a U.S. application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Application No. 09/341,289 on July 8, 1999; describing and claiming that invention;

WHEREAS by an Assignment dated the day of 2001 the co-inventor has assigned to the Transferor absolutely the invention, any improvements in or modifications thereof, together with all rights and interests in the same including the right to a patent and all rights and powers to make applications for patents in the name of the Transferor, or in the name

PATENT REEL: 011814 FRAME: 0791 of their assignee or nominee, in the U.S. and in or for any other country of the world whether under the Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise in respect of the invention or improvements in or modifications thereof, together with all rights and benefits arising therefrom under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the Treaty Establishing the World Trade Organisation;

WHEREAS by virtue of a Technology Transfer Agreement dated the 23rd day of December 1997 the Transferor transferred to the Transferee certain patents and patent applications and intangibles relating to the patents and patent applications and certain other intangibles relating to the development of inventions relative to chemical products or adhesives and all other intangibles which the Transferor possesses; and

WHEREAS in pursuance of the said Technology Transfer Agreement the Transferor has agreed to assign to the Transferee all that which the Co-inventor has assigned to the Transferor

## NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

1 . . . .

- 1. For good and valuable consideration paid by the Transferee to the Transferor (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Transferor hereby assigns to the Transferee absolutely the invention and any improvements in or modifications thereof together with all rights and interests in the same including the right to a patent and all rights and powers to make applications for patents in the name of the Transferee, or in the name of their assignee or nominee, in Ireland and in or for any other country of the world whether under the Patent Co-operation Treaty or otherwise in respect of the invention or improvements in or modifications thereof, together with all rights and benefits arising therefrom under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the Treaty Establishing the World Trade Organisation.
- 2. The Transferor hereby covenants with the Transferee as follows:
- (i) that it will (so far as necessary) permit and enable the Transferee to apply

PATENT REEL: 011814 FRAME: 0792 for and will take all reasonable steps to assist the Transferee or its assignee or nominee in obtaining the grant of patent, or like protection in respect of the invention hereinbefore assigned in any territory as may be required by the Transferee

(ii) that it will at the request and cost of the Transferee execute and do all such documents, acts and things as may be necessary for the purpose of sub-paragraph (i) hereof and for vesting any relevant invention, application for patent, in the Transferee or its assignee or nominee absolutely.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed the day and year first herein written.

Executed on behalf of

LOCTITE (IRELAND) LIMITED Min D. U. Surmy

Capacity: GENERAL Manager

Witness

Executed on behalf of

LOCTITE (R&D) LIMITED

RECORDED: 05/16/2001

Capacity:

Doubleley (DAVID P. MELOOY) DIRECTOR

Witness Kathleen OBrien